issued 10/23/2009 at 3:04 PM

.|"F"“'FN-I-m-‘m.‘:-‘_mmI
_M’E’w"?g, !
N I L . 2008 enda
X '.,,I“_" Ll ....--‘ L
< f I

i D

! . o | :_a i k
Order of Business LT ;i ST Tr; 14 Board Packet Pages)
N - - — T — r = - : { ————
i F) -J-th*;”._,.m..,*_ q:\\‘ﬂ‘bj‘-_..p\i'm-\n../ i

: g : ]

A .
. =!"'wa‘l--v'-:rwmmh-mnrlu“rb-] [

1. Call to Order — Magsi Willigig " =—samr = o
Roll Cal

2, Public Participation
Citizens wishing to address the Vifldge Board with respect to any pending
fem of business listed upon the agends or any matler ot 3Ppaaring on
the agenda are asked to complote a public participation form and submit
# to the Village Clerk prior to the meeting. Public comments will be limited
to three minutes for each speaker,

3. Items from the Mayor
A} Fire & Police Commission Appointment 1

4, Items from Trustees

5. Items from the Village Clerk
A) Presentation of any Addendum Items for the Agenda

6. Items from the Administrator
7. Monthly Department Reports

8. Items for the Consent Agenda
{terns placed upon the Consent Agends for the Reguiar Board Meeting are
considered by the Board of Trustoes to be routine and non-controversiaf in
nature, and are lo be enacted by a single motion and subsequent rolf call vore,

A) Approval of Minutes, Reguiar Study Session, Octaber 6, 2009
B) Approval of Minutes, Regular Board Meeting, October 13, 2009
C) Approval of Bills & Monthly Financial Reports

9. Items from Community Development
A) Amendment No. 1 — 2009 Annual Action Plan 2-3
B) Request for Exemption from HUD Conflict of Interest Requlations 4-5



Preliminary Agenda
Issued 10/23/2009 at 3:04 PM

Order of Business Board Packet Page(s)

10. Ttems from the Comptroller
A) Annual Tax Levy Resolution

B} IMLRMA Insurance Renewal 6-10
C) Bond Reallocation
D) Budget Amendments 11-12

11. Items from Counsel

12. Adjournment

6.1 5prmr and in Regidar Session on the second Tuesday of each month at 6:15pm. tnless otherwise
noted, aff proceedings are held in the Louls B, Schelling Memoriaf Board Room of the Rantoul Municipal
Hm]h'fngi 332 S. Tanner Strest, Ramtow, fiinois,

Citfzens may visit ovr website st Wwvw, viliage. rantoul & us o view fve and archived video of aif Viflage Foard
mectings. Citizens may 350 dowrnioad compizte Board packets containing information on alt ardinances, resplutions
and departmental requests under consideration by the Village Board each month.



BOARD QF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL
o AGENDATTEM .~ = "2 PAGE &% 3% CEOEY N
ITEM: Fire & Police Commission DEPARTMENT: Mayor
AGENDA SECTION: AMOUNT:
ATTACHMENTS: DATE:; Oct. 23, 2009

{ YORDINANCE

{ JRESOLUTION

( )OTHER {See Summary}

{ }SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS:

Howard Piggee has submitted his resignation from the Fire and Pollce Commission.
| have asked Sam Hall to serve on this Commission and he has accepted. His

term will expire in 2012,

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Affirm appointment

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR

AGENDA PAGE NUMBER:




BOARD OF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

AGENDA ITEM PAGE 1 of 1
ITEM: Amendment #1 to the 2009 DEPARTMENT;
Annual Action Plan Community Development
AGENDA SECTION: AMOLUNT: $0.00
ATTACHMENTS: DATE: October 22, 2009
{ ) ORDINANCE
{ X ) RESOLUTION
{ X) OTHER (See Summary Highlights)
{ ) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS: In February 2009, the Citizens Advisory Committee
recommended awarding the SOAR Program $4,000 of Community Development
Block Grant funds for their Youth Summar Program and $5,950 for their
Intensive Academic QOutreach Program. Since the village did not receive funds
from HUD until this fall, we were unabie to fund the summer program. SOAR
has made a request to use the summer program funds for additional support
for the Intensive Academic Outreach Program, bringing that grant amount to
$9,950. The Intensive Academic Outreach Program provides tutoring and
mentoring te junior-high school students.

A notice of the proposed substantial amendment accurred in the September 16,
2008 edition of the Rantoul Press. A public comment period occurred between
September 17, 2009 and October 16, 2009. No public comments were received.
The Citizens Advisory Committee conducted a public hearing and discussed
this issue on October 1, 2009. The committee recommended the change in
funding.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Staff recommends the approval of Amendment #1 to
the 2009 Annual Action Plan.

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL: 1*."ILL.»*M'_:EE APHINISIBATDR:
AGENDA PAGE NUMBER: /




COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT RESOLUTION NO. 274
RESOLUTION OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES TQ APPROVE
SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT 1 TO THE
2009 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN (B-09-MC-17-0019)

AND TO FILE A SUBMISSION FOR ASSISTANCE, UNDER THE.
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, The President and the Board of Trustees of Rantoul, Tlhnois have made a submission
for continued funding under the Community Development Block Grant Program; and,

WHEREAS, the SOAR Program was awarded $5,950 for the Intensive Acadermic Qutreach Program
and has requested an additional $4,000 to opcrate the program; and,

WHEREAS, the Rantoul Citizens Advisory Commitiee has participated n the preparation of the
2009 Annual Action Plan and has held a public heaning conceming the First Substantial Amendment;
and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED hy the President and Board of Trusiees of the Villagc of
Rantoul, lllineis, that:

1. The Village Board approves the aitached 2009 Annual Action Plan Amendment 1
submission; and,

2. The Village Board authorizes the President of the Board of Trustees to submit the

proposal and all understandings and assurances contained therein and directs and
authorizes the President to previde additional information as may be necessary,

PASSED AND APPROVED this dav of November, 209,

NEAL WILLIAMS, President
Village Board of Trustees

ATTEST:

Jercmy Reale
Village Clerk



BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

AGENDA (TEM PAGE 10F 2

ITEM: CD Emergency Rehabilitation DEPARTMENT:

1529 Marcia Drive Community Deveiopment
AGENDA SECTION: AMOUNT: N/A
ATTACHMENTS:; DATE: November 3, 2009

( )} ORDINANCE

{ )}RESOLUTION

{ X ) OTHER (See Summary Highlights}
{ )SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY HIGHLIGHTS:
Public disclosure of a request from Ms. Beatrice Estes for an exception to HUD conflict of
interest reguiations.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Discussion of request and, if desired, endorsement of request. No action is required

by the Board.
VILL&Q_E —M
: =

AGENDA PAGE NUMBER:




BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF RANTOUL

AGENDA ITEM PAGE 2 OF 2

SUBJECT: DEPARTMENT:
Community Development

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

Ms. Beatrice Estes applied for housing rehabilitation assistance eariier this year,
Community Development staff subsequently determined that she was eligible for
assistance. Due to Ms. Estes' position as a member of the Citizens Advisory
Committee, CD staff has pre-determined that Ms. Estes has a comlict of interest.

HUD recognizes the need for low- and moderate- income persons to participate in
advisory and other capacities impacting community developrnent programs.
Therefore while HUD declares conflicts, it also allows exceptions.

Ms. Estes is requesting an exception to the conflict of interest regulation based on
the financial hardship she would incur if she were to do the work and based on her
status as a member of the low- and moderate- income group, targeted for the
housing rehabilitation program. The regulations require only a disclosure of the
conflict at a public meeting and the municipal attorney's opinion that the interest for
which the exception is being sought would not violate state or local law.

If the Board wishes to recommend that HUD grant the exception, then the Board
could pass a motion to that end.

AGENDA PAGE NUMBER:




BOARD OF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF RANTOUL
AGENDA ITEM PAGE _t OF1
ITEM: IMLRMA INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT: COMPTROLLER
RENEWAL
AGENDA SECTION: AMOUNT: §533,164.50
ATTACHMENTS: DATE: 10/21/09

{ X ) ORDINANCE

{( JYRESOLUTION

( )OTHER (S¢e Summary Highlights)
{ X ) SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

SUMMARY IIGHLIGHTS: Atltched is information regarding the renewal of the annual
msurance agreement and contribution to the Minois Municipal League Risk Management
Assoctation (IMLRMA). This insurance policy covers most of our liability, property and
equipment, and workers compensation. An ordinance 15 required by the IMLRMA {or all
municipalities that participaie i their “Min-Max™ progratn. The “Min-Max™ program
provides a lower mitial contribution. If our claims exceed the minimum loss fund contribution
0f $359,452, we would then assume tesponsibility for all elaims, dollar for dollar, uptoa
maximum of $539,178. The village has participated in this program for the last several years
and it has proven to be cost effective most years. This vears cost will increase 12% or $57.660
over last vear to $333,165. The increase is due primarily to our loss history, We have had two
recent years of high losses in property damage (water plant) and workers COMPEnsation,

This price inctudes a 1% discount for early payment by November 20. I have attached a
history of our insurance costs for the last several years.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Accept the bid of TMLRMA for USUTANCE COVETARE, APProve
the ordinance authorizing the execution by the Mayor and Comptrolier of the “IMLRMA
Min/Max Contribution Agreememt™ and authorize payment of the contribution 1o obtain the
1% discount,

DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL: VILLAGF, AD
- A




VILLAGE OF RANTOUL
INSURANCE COST COMPARISON

NORMAL

YEAR CONTRIBUTION $ CHANGE % CHANGE CONTRIB
1930 5224 350
1451 5232128 37778 3.AT%
1962 $241,550 59,422 4.08%
1943 $258.801 S17.251 7.14%
1594 $265, 389 10,588 4.00%
1995 $323,554 54,185 20.11% OVER
18586 53535717 $32,183 9.94% MAX NET

MIN/MAX PROGRAM PAYMENT SAVINGS CUMMULATIVE
1997 F277.800  (377.817) -21.90%  $326,439 $48.639
15498 $279.945 52,148 0.77% $328.080 349.015 597 654
1539 32685,543 ($14.002) -2.00% $312.506 46 bE3 5144 217
2004 3234736 ($31.207) -11.73% 3281 465 $46,729 $150.046
2001 234,652 %84} -0.04%  52B1,364 46,712 $237 658
2002 $255,455 320,843 8.88%  $300,229 344,734 %282 382
2003 F281.288 525,793 10.10%  $330,638 53,299 345,951 $328,343
2004 5306 697 $25.400 9.03%  $358.291 551,504 $379,937
2005 F330, 416 $23.719 T73% 3345 099 555,584 $435.521
2008 5333,766 33,351 1.01%  $397871 $114,586  ($50,481) $385,039
2007 Birp.B4a7 345 081 13.51%  $d442.87%  $130,064 (566,333 $318,707
2008 $432 702 $53,944 14.24%  3505,008 372,216 $300,923
2009 475,504 B42 712 9.87% 3554847 570 343 470,266
2010 533,165 $57,661 12.13%  $622,129 588,964 $555,230



ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE
RISK MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION

P.0). Rox 5180, Springfeld, Tliinois 62 7R5-5180
Phane: 2175251220 Fax: 217)525-T438

MIN / MAX

vWwiildogs

“ﬁmul’ﬂl [E‘QGE;

BIZH MEWLIGEMENA ASSECILTINN

2010 CONTRIBUTION INVOICERENEWAL

MEMBER INFORMATION:
Fantoul
333 South Tanner
Ranto!, Il 6186G-2910

ACCOLUINT #: 0485

DATE: 10/9/2000

2070 MIN/MAX CONTRIBUTION: $§538,550

MINMAY, CONTRIBUTION BREAKDOWN

EFFECTIVE DATES: 12/31/2009 TO 124312010

WC ALCGL 1M APD FROP TOTAL
§227 296 122,096 £2.620 514,649 $171,689 %$538,550
MINMAXPAYMENTBREAKDOWN ___ N
FULL PAYMENT OPTIONS INSTALLMENT OPTIONS
I
Option #1 Option #2 Option #3 Option #4
{with discount) fwith discount}
“Invoice Ami: $533,164.50 | Invoice Amib: $538,550.00 “Invoice Ami: 5533, 164 .50 invoice Ami: 3538,550.00
2% Fee: $10.662.29 2% Fee: _ $10.771.00
Totaf nvoice: $543,827.79 Tortal fnvoice: 5540 327 .00
Pay by: 11/20/2009 | Pay by: 12M11/2009 1* Instaliment 1* Installment
; Pay by 11/20/2009 Pay by 12{11/2009
$271.513.90 $274 660,50
L] L]
‘ 27 Installment 2" Installment
Pay by 06/11/2010 Pay by 06/11/2010
§271,913.589 §274.660.50
|

*Paymenr received on or beforg | 120410 ngludes P discount on 2000 Min/Max Congeilbution.

You can send this entire poge, or CHE af the fine befow and just send the battom

CHECE ONE;

O Oplion #1 = Besr Fafue Fantoul

O Option #2 333 South Tanner

0O Option #3 Rantoul, [I. G1856-2919
Ll Option #4 ACUQUNT # 0435

Make check pupadls wo!

1ML Risk Management Assoviation
F.O. Box 5180

Speingrticld, linois 62T05-3140

TOTAL MINMAX
FAYMENT ENCLOSED:

The signed Min/Max aorecntent must be returned WILR palr pavinent.
' L2

OHKIASE

ardian of this invoice, to submit when making

L




Educate. Advocate. Empower.

[MLRMA MINIMUM/MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into this (Dafe Signed], between the lllinois Municipal
Leagua Risk Management Association {IMLRM#A). an intergovernmentai association farmed pursuant to Article VI,
Section 10 of the Ninois Constitution of 1970 and the CITY OF RANTOUL, a member of the IMLRMA. This Agreement
amends and supplements the Declarations Pages dated December 31, 2009 to December 31, 2010 and all
endorsements thereto.

1. DEFINITIONS

The following definitians shall apply for purposes of this Agreemant:

"Loss Fund” -- Thase dollars set aside for the payment of claims excluding reinsurance and excess pramiums
and administrative costs.

"Minirmum Loss Fund® -- 80 percent of those dallars set aside for the payment of claims excluging reinsurance
and excess premiums and administrative coste,

"Maximum Loss Fund® -- 120 percent of those doliars set aside for the payrment of claims excluding reinsurance
and excess premiums and administrative costs,

"Paid Claim Dollars” -- Those payments made by IMLRMA on claims including defense costs against the CITY
OF RANTOUL minus recovery from subrogation, deductible or salvage credited against those claim payments,

"Minimum Contribution” - Minimum Loss Fund including reinsurance and excess premiums and administrative
COS1S.

"Maximum Contribution" -- Masimum Loss Fund including reinsurance and excess premiums and administrative
Ccosts.

2. MINIMUM/MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION BREAKDOWN
The CITY OF RANTOUL hereby agrees ta the following schedule of contributions:

Minimum Contribution Maximum Caontribution
Rainsurance and Excess
Premiums and Administrative
Costs 3179098 § 179,058
Loss Fund @ 80% 5 360 452 @120% 530178
Contrbution 5 538,550 $ 718,276

3. Based upon a comparison of paid chaim dollars against the Loss Fund, IMLRMA will determine whather
additional eontributions beyond the minimum eontribution will be required up to the maximum contribution,

4. Forpurposes of determining paid claims, IMLRMA will compiete & semi-anntral review of paid claim dollars,

VLLINO g

\}.““““’Al lﬂ' G&'{‘ Page 1of 2
SUB Eust Capited Avenue | 20 Bax 5180 | Springfield 1L 62705.5180 | Phore; 212525 1220 | Fax: 2175257438 | www.imlrma.org
9

ALEN MINAGEMENT ASSOEINATION



NO.

MODEL ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE
IMLRMA MINIMUM/MAXIMUM CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

Whereas, the Village Board/City Council of the Village/City of .
4 member in good standing of the Tllinois Municipal League Risk Management
Association and party to the IMLRMA Intergovernmental Cooperation Contrael, has
been fully apprised of the IMLRMA Minimum/Maximum Contribution Apreement
which amends and supplements the IMLRMA Declarations pages dated 12/31/20  to
12/31/20__ and all endorsements thercto.

Whereas, the Village Board/City Council of the Village/City of
finds it to be in the best interest of the mumcipality 1o make its IMLRMA comribution in
accordance with the IMLRMA Minimum/Maximum Contribution Agreement.

Be it ordained by the Village Board/City Council of
{President and Board of Trustees of the V illage/City of ¥

1. That the execution of the IMLEMA Minimum/Maximum Contribution
Agreement for a one (1) vear period begimming 12/31/20  and ending
12731/ _1s hereby authorized.

2, That the Village President/Mavor and the Treasurer/Comptroller are
hereby granted authority to execute the IMLRMA Minimum/Maxirmum
Agreement which amends and supplements the IMLRMA Declarations
pages dated 12/31/20 10 12/31/20__ and all endorsements thereto.

3 Thar this ordinance shal] take effect immediately upon its passage and

approval,
Village President/Mayor
ATTEST:
Clerk
Passed this__ day of ,20
Approved this day of _,20
I, _» Clerk of the Villape/City of .
Illinois, do hereby Certilly that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance
No. as adopted the day of .20

Cletk
10



BUDGET AMENDMENT
BA-FY #10-03

FLOQUFESTED BY: DLEPARTMENTFITHD DEIT. PRIGRITY
COMPTROLLFR FUND 536
DEPT
THIS BUDGET INCREASE 1S:
FOR A BECURRTNG EXPENSL X FORCAPITAL OUTLAY
X FIHL A ONE-TIMLE EXPE~NDITIRE . _ I'ORO&M EXFENSL
COST DETAIL

ACCOLNT CODFE EY 09-10 BUDMITT MEW AMULINT DIFFERENCE

336-1 180-430-T570 SEET B4 00 $L.290,039.00 f402.215.00

[NFRASTRUCTUKE

DESCRIPTION: This budget amendment is for the raa projects that are being [tnanced by the bond

reallocation, approved by Lhe hoard varlier this yuar. 8225000 is for the Nlinois Drive repair projecl and
5177215 is tur the electric departrment fence,

JUSTIFICATION:

PELPARFDBY Sﬁ& DATF COMITROI LER R4 VIEW! LATF
-

RLULGLT OFFICER REVIEW: W TE LRI # DATE:

MATORBOARD AppPR D& TE INFUT [ 14 SYETEM DATE

wetbudgef torms 7
CAPITAL BLDGET OR O&%M BUDGE -1 MAKL A CHANGLE DURING CURRENT BLIOGET TLAR

GAWPBUDGE] AMENDMLUN TS BUDNGLET CHANGE 1t WM BA - 210-03 BOMII REALLCK A TN DN

11




BUDGET AMENDMENT

BA-TY #10-04
BLEQUESTED BY: DEPARTMLNT/FUND DEPL. PRICGIITY
WATER DEPARTMENT FUND 535
DFEPT 1180
TILS BUDGFT INCREASF, IS:
FOR A RECURRING EXFENSE — X FORCAPITAL QUTLAY
I X __TOR A ONE-TIME EXPLENDITURE FOR Q&M EXPENSE
COST DETAIL
ACCOUNT CODE FY 09-10 BUDGLY NEW AMOLUNT DIFFERLENCE
335-1180-430-7370 S119.618.00 S144 618.00 52500001
INFRASTRUCTURE

DESCRIPFTION: This budget amendment w cover the final pavout of the water plant rebuild.
change arders made over the course of the conrract that did not gut added to the acconnt budgel.

There were sone

JUSTIFICATION:
PREPARED BY: @ 13ATE. COMIIROLLER REVIEW: LATE.
RUDKGET OFFICER REVIE a}@f’/ﬁ I'E CIRD & DATE:
MATORROARD APPE, GATE INPLT INTO TS 1M DATE
wpibudgefuormsT
CAPITAL BUDGET OR D&M IBUNGET- T0 MAKK & CHANGE DURING CURRENT BUDRGE [ YEAR,

VW FBLIDGET AMENTALNS TS B LIDGT CILANGE FORM- KA - 210-04-W 3 TER, FLANT. DN

12




